click to open 

2. The appointment, 
reappointment, removal, and 
fees of the external auditor is 
recommended by the Audit 
Committee, approved by the 
Board and ratified by the 
shareholders. 

Compliant All stockholders of the Company representing two billion thirteen million four hundred nine 
thousand seven hundred seventeen (2,013,409,717) shares, present or represented during the 
2023 ASM, unanimously voted in favor of the appointment of Punongbayan & Araullo as external 
auditor.  

Please see 2023 ASM Minutes: click to open 

3. For removal of the external 
auditor, the reasons for